As of December 31, 2016, the net foreign currency exposure of the Bank is TL 1.769.727 short position (December 31, 2015–TL
233.015 short) resulting from on balance sheet short position amounting to TL 13.800.861 (December 31, 2015 –TL 12.791.416
short) and off balance sheet long position amounting to TL 12.031.134 (December 31, 2015 – TL 12.558.401 long). As it is stated
in note numbered III.5.1.d in Section Five, net foreign currency open position of the Bank is TL 427.643 following the fair value
hedge accounting since the debt instrument at amount of USD 380 million (TL 1.342.084) included in issued securities recorded
as foreign currency in balance sheet in order to ensure currency hedging of immovable which has recorded in TL in accordance
with TAS but whose fair value forms in foreign currency in market.

6.   Sensitivity to Foreign Exchange Risk

The Bank is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currencies.

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and EUR. Other variables are assumed
to be unchanged.

Change in Currency rate
in %

Net Effect on Profit or Loss
(After Tax)

Net Effect on
Equity (*)

Net Effect on Profit or Loss
(After Tax)

Net Effect on
Equity (*)

Current Period Current Period Prior Period Prior Period

US Dollar %10 increase (944) (30.001) 4.537 (9.477)
%10 decrease 944 30.001 (4.537) 9.477

EURO %10 increase (2.681) (3.982) (10.178) (10.428)
%10 decrease 2.681 3.982 10.178 10.428

(*) Effect on Shareholders Equity include the effect of the change of exchange rates on the income statement.

IV. Explanations on Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk that would arise from the changes in interest rates depending on the Bank’s position is managed by the Asset/
Liability Committee of the Bank.
Interest rate sensitivity of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items is analyzed by top management in the Asset/Liability
Committee meetings held every month by taking the market developments into consideration. The management of the Bank
follows the interest rates in the market on a daily basis and revises interest rates of the Bank when necessary.